
   

Notice of a public 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for  
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

 
To: Councillor Lisle (Chair) 

 
Date: Monday, 22 January 2018 

 
Time: 4.00 pm 

 
Venue: The King Richard III Room (GO49) - West Offices 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Wednesday 24 January. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In). 

 

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should 
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Thursday 18 
January. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 



 

 
2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

December 2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Friday 19 January.  Members of the public can 
speak on agenda items or matters within the Executive Member’s 
remit. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officers for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission.  The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if 
recorded, this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website 
following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officers (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at  
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webc
asting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809  
 

4. 2017/18 Tenant Satisfaction Survey Results   (Pages 3 - 22) 

 This reports presents the outcomes of the 2017/18 Annual 
Tenant Satisfaction Survey which is the biggest single gauge of 
satisfaction across Landlord Services by tenants of City of York 
Council (CYC) owned housing stock. 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809
https://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809


 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 

Democracy Officers: 
Catherine Clarke and Louise Cook (job share)  
Contact details:  

 Telephone – (01904) 551031 

 Email catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk and 
louise.cook@york.gov.uk  

(If contacting by email, please send to both Democracy Officers 
named above). 

 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officers responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:catherine.clarke@york.gov.uk
mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 18 December 2017 

Present Councillor Lisle (Executive Member) 

 

28. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked 
to declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests which he had in 
the business on the agenda. No additional interest were 
declared. 

 
29. Minutes  
 

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
November 2017 be approved and then signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
30. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
31. Shared Ownership Programme 2017-21 - Property 

Acquisition Strategy  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that proposed a 
strategy for acquiring properties under the councils £5.52m 
Shared Ownership programme that was approved at the 18 
May 2017 Executive. 
 
The Housing Strategy Manager gave an update and confirmed 
that following the success in obtaining a funding award from the 
Homes and Communities Agency the report outlined the 
approach that would be taken to acquiring property and the 
criteria in terms of the way in which the council would determine 
how those acquisitions were made. 
 
The Executive Member was asked to approve the approach 
highlighted in the report and give delegated authority to the 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Assistant Director of Housing and Community Safety and the 
Director of Customer and Corporate Services to purchase 
properties in the future. 
 
The Executive Member welcomed the new approach and 
officers’ proactive move towards purchasing homes in the 
future. He thanked officers for their report and it was: 
 
Resolved:  
 
That the property acquisition strategy be considered and the 
following be approved: 
 

 That the Assistant Director of Housing and Community 
Safety in consultation with the Director of Customer and 
Corporate Services be given delegated authority to 
approve the purchase of homes for the programme. 

 

 That flexibility on the balance of the programme between 
homes delivered on new developments and those on the 
second hand market. 

 

 That dwellings be purchased by the council in advance of 
them being marketed and sold on as shared ownership 
homes.  

 
Reason: 
 

 To enable a clear and appropriate level of scrutiny before 
approval is given for purchases of properties whilst also 
being within a timescale that will not put the council at a 
disadvantage in a competitive housing market. 

 

  To enable the council to meet its obligations with the 
Homes and Communities Agency to acquire at least 15 
homes for the shared ownership programme by the end of 
the 2017/18 financial year.  

 To enable the council to take advantage of opportunities 
to purchase homes in advance of individual shared 
owners being identified for them. 

 
Cllr Lisle, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 4.02 pm and finished at 4.07 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

  
  

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for  
Housing and Safer Neighbourhoods 
 

22 January 2018 

Report of the Assistant Director – Housing and Community Safety  
 

2017/18 Tenant Satisfaction Survey Results 

 

Purpose of the report 

1. This is the report on the outcomes of the 2017/18 Annual Tenant 
Satisfaction Survey, (hereafter referred to as the Survey) which is the 
biggest single gauge of satisfaction across Landlord Services by tenants 
of City of York Council (CYC) owned housing stock. 

Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to note the results of the survey. 

Reason: To ensure the service continues to take account of 
residents’ views. 

 
Background / Process 

3. The Survey was conducted by the Strategic Business Intelligence Hub 
(independently of housing services) between September and November 
2017.  

4. While the Survey was primarily carried out by post, contact by email was 
also used to encourage tenants to complete the survey online, and all 
participants had the option to complete the survey online rather than 
filling in a paper form. A randomly selected representative sample of 
2,800 tenants (from 7,583 total lead tenants) was contacted, producing a 
23% response rate (647 respondents – 8.5% of total lead tenants). This 
was a cross-sectional study, which means that although the sampling 
method used reflected the demographics of the population, the response 
did not. 

5. The 2017/18 results are statistically significant to within a +/- 3.68% 
confidence interval (CI). 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

 

6. This is the second time a 25 question survey has been used, having 
been reduced from 44 questions prior to that. Last year the question set 
for the 2016/17 Survey was reduced and amended from the 2015/16 
Survey through discussions with officers from the housing service.  

7. The Tenant Scrutiny Panel was given the opportunity to contribute to the 
2017/18 Survey and a small number of questions have been added or 
changed to reflect their views. 

8. All results are presented as percentage points (PP). For example a 
change from 10% to 20% would be a 10PP change, as opposed to the 
actual percentage change which would be 100%. 

Summary 

9. Email response grew by 26.2% compared to last year, from 12.1% to 
38.3%. 

10. The Survey feeds into benchmarking the housing service against 
national comparators, using Housemark.1 Housemark prescribes a set of 
core questions which are detailed in table 1; asking these core questions 
every year allows CYC to 
[...]
eas where work is due 
to be undertaken in the near future. 

42. One of the areas that saw the largest decrease in satisfaction was the 
‘ease of reporting a repair’; with a 3.44% decrease. The restructure of 

Table 9: Headline changes in satisfaction since 2016/17 

Tenant satisfaction with... 
2017/18 
figure 

Change from 
2016/17 

Landlord treating tenants fairly and with respect 84.93%  2.47% 

Landlord keeping tenants informed  76.50%  0.66% 

Landlord listening to views and acting on them* 73.28%  0.28% 

Page 10



 

 

Building Services has implemented measures to address this with 
dedicated Customer Support Officers, whose primary focus will be to 
answer telephone calls, and, as such, the average speed of answering 
phone calls and the abandoned call rate should significantly improve. In 
the longer term, Building Services will add self-service repair logging as 
a requirement for the new ICT system. 

43. The restructuring process (the survey was undertaken during it) may 
have contributed to the reduced satisfaction levels highlighting low levels 
of morale amongst the team; however, the new structure will be fully 
implemented by 2018/19 and places greater emphasis on roles and 
responsibilities which will contribute to increased customer satisfaction. 

44. Housing: Areas showing low satisfaction, or a trend toward, will be 
revisited. There will be a review of approaches and actions in these 
areas, for example the use of HEIP and ward funding to improve car 
parking and storage for tenants and leaseholders. These actions will be 
informed by detailed feedback from residents through the use of surveys, 
focus groups and target consultations.  

45. Changes in Housing Services and Building Maintenance have been 
made based on customer satisfaction trends and consultations. We will 
ensure that customers are kept informed of the progress made due to 
these changes.  

46. Customers will be encouraged to be part of the solution through 
initiatives
[...]
 208 32% 2669 35%

Female 342 53% 4665 62%

NS/Prefer not to say 97 15% 197 3%

Total 647 7531

Respondent profile by ethnicity

Ethnicity Count

White- British 542

Other 18

‘Other’ ethnicity break down

Other ethnicities Count

Prefer not to say <5

White - Irish <5

Any other White background <5

Mixed Race <5

Asian or Asian British <5

Any other Asian background <5

Black or Black British <5

Any other Black background <5

Other Ethnic Groups <5

Any other background <5

Respondent profile by disability status

Disabled Count %

No 321 50%

Yes 197 30%

Not specified 108 17%

Prefer not to say 21 3%

Total 647

Respondent profile by sexual orientation

Sexual orientation Count %

Heterosexual/straight 409 63%

Not specified 184 28%

Prefer not to say 30 5%

Bisexual 12 2%

Gay man 8 1%

Gay woman/lesbian <5 1%

Total 647

ANNEX 2Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 2017/18 Tenant Satisfaction Survey Results
	Annex 1
	Annex 2






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Housing & Safer Neighbourhoods 

Date 22 January 2018 

Present Councillor Lisle (Executive Member) 

  

 

32. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked 
to declare any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any disclosable pecuniary interest which he had in 
the business on the agenda. No additional interests were 
declared. 

 
33. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

December 2017 be approved and then signed by 
the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
34. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
35. 2017/18 Tenant Satisfaction Survey Results  
 

The Executive Member considered a report that informed him of 
the outcomes of the 2017/18 Annual Tenant Satisfaction 
Survey, (hereafter referred to as the Survey) which was the 
biggest single gauge of satisfaction across Landlord Services 
by tenants of City of York Council (CYC) owned housing stock. 

The Group Manager of the Shared Intelligence Bureau was in 
attendance to give an update. He confirmed that the Survey 
allowed the views of residents to be considered in a coherent 
way.  It was noted that just under 3000 tenants had been 
contacted resulting in a 23% response rate. He confirmed the 
Tenant Scrutiny Panel were given the opportunity to contribute 
to the Survey and other delivering services were also involved 
in a small number of questions.    



The Group Manager then highlighted the various responses 
received including areas that required further investigation due 
to a low or decreased satisfaction result and those areas where 
service levels had improved. He reminded the Executive 
Member that all the responses received were statistically 
significant to within 3.5 and 4%. 

 The Head of Housing was also in attendance and he 
highlighted some of the interventions that would be put in place 
to meet challenges raised by residents and he made reference 
to the service improvements highlighted in the report. 

The Executive Member noted that the council would continue to 
engage with communities and would involve customers in the 
improvements.   He also noted that following a new ICT 
programme and the implementation of a new structure 
customer satisfaction should increase. 

The Executive Member thanked officers for preparing the report 
and he highlighted the importance of this benchmarking 
exercise. He noted the statistical significance and questioned 
when last years house mark figures would be provided. 

He noted the key points within the report and welcomed further 
scrutiny on the complaints received and the review of the 
approaches and actions in the areas showing low satisfaction, 
including HEIP.   

Resolved: That the results of the survey be noted. 

Reason: To ensure the service continues to take account of  
residents’ views. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Lisle, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 4.00 pm and finished at 4.12 pm]. 


